�The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of employee benefits provisions. The sensitivity of
the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.

S Chand And Company Limited
Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Continued)
CIN:L22219DL1970PLC005400

| 
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t

20
21

–2
2

170

a.	 Interest rate risk.
�Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with fixed
interest rates.

�The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected,
after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:
� (` in millions)

Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit before tax

As at 31 March 2022
INR Borrowings +0.50%  (1.99)

-0.50%  1.99
As at 31 March 2021
INR Borrowings +0.50%  (2.39)

-0.50%  2.39

b.	 Foreign currency risk
	� Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities
(when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

	� The Company does not hedge its foreign currency exposure, however the sensitivity analysis is given as below for the for the currencies,
in which Company has foreign exposure:

� (` in millions)
Changes in

foreign currency
rates

Effect on profit
before tax

For the year ended 31 March 2022

USD +5%  1.12

-5%  (1.12)

For the year ended 31 March 2021

USD +5%  1.14

-5%  (1.14)

Refer note 56 for unhedged foreign currency exposure.

c.	 Other price risk
The Company’s investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities.

The price risk related to investment in mutual fund schemes is not significant considering the relatively short tenure of underlying portfolio of the
mutual fund schemes in which the Company has invested.

The price risk related to investment in quoted equity instruments is not significant since such investments are not material.

S Chand And Company Limited
Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Continued)